CHAPTER 341—S. F. No. 934 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the issuance and sale of storm sewer bonds by certain cities of the fourth class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bond issue for storm sewers; certain cities of fourth class. Any city of the fourth class organized under a home rule charter adopted pursuant to Article IV [,] Section 36 [,] of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, and now or hereafter having outstanding bonded indebtedness in an amount not exceeding \$130,000, exclusive of obligations payable wholly from revenues of utilities and obligations payable wholly or partly from special assessments, and having at such time an assessed value, as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1949, Chapter 475, in excess of \$2,400,000, may issue and sell its negotiable coupon general obligation bonds in an amount not exceeding \$100,000 by following the procedure set forth in said Chapter 475, for the purpose of providing money for the construction of storm sewers, notwithstanding any provision of such charter limiting or restricting the power of the city or its governing body to issue bonds for such purpose or to such amount, or setting forth procedural requirements for the issuance of bonds different from or additional to those contained in said Chapter 475.

Sec. 2. Other powers to issue such bonds. Nothing herein shall limit or restrict the power of any city to issue bonds in excess of the amount or by a procedure different from that herein prescribed, when authorized by any law or charter provision now or hereafter applicable to such city.

Approved April 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 342-S. F. No. 943

An act relating to judges of the juvenile court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 260.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: